

Nos. 17-2231(L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

REPLY CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF FOR IRAP APPELLEES

Karen C. Tumlin
Nicholas Espíritu
Melissa S. Keaney
Esther Sung
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: (213) 639-3900
Fax: (213) 639-3911
tumlin@nilc.org
espiritu@nilc.org
keaney@nilc.org
sung@nilc.org

Omar C. Jadwat
Lee Gelernt
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside
Sarah L. Mehta
David Hausman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2600
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ojadwat@aclu.org
lgelernt@aclu.org
hshamsi@aclu.org
hhandeyside@aclu.org
smehta@aclu.org
dhausman@aclu.org

Additional counsel on the next page

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317
Tel: (678) 279-5441
Fax: (213) 639-3911
cox@nilc.org

Kathryn Claire Meyer
Mariko Hirose
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044
Fax: (212) 533-4598
kmeyer@refugeerights.org
mhirose@refugeerights.org

David Rocah
Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
Nicholas Taichi Steiner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Tel: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-7838
jeon@aclu-md.org
rocah@aclu-md.org
kumar@aclu-md.org
steiner@aclu-md.org

Cecillia D. Wang
Cody H. Wofsy
Spencer E. Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0770
Fax: (415) 395-0950
cwang@aclu.org
cwofsy@aclu.org
samdur@aclu.org

David Cole
Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 675-2330
Fax: (202) 457-0805
dcole@aclu.org
dmach@aclu.org
hweaver@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants IRAP, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE PROCLAMATION’S SYSTEM-WIDE IMPACT JUSTIFIES
 AN INJUNCTION PROVIDING A SYSTEM-WIDE REMEDY.....3

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO THE EXTENT IT
 SUGGESTED THAT IRAP AND HIAS CLIENTS
 CATEGORICALLY LACK BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIPS.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 871 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1, 2, 7
<i>Lujan v. Natl. Wildlife Fedn.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	9
<i>Natl. Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawai‘i</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2017 WL 4014838 (Sept. 12, 2017).....	12
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)	5
--------------------------	---

Regulations and Guidance

8 C.F.R. § 235.1(f)(1).	5
9 FAM 306.2-2(A)(a)(1)	5
